PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>198 & 199/2018/PGC/DRTI/ Transport</u> dated 14.6.2018

Date of Hearing: 30.1.2019

Appellant: Sh. Vivek Bansal

Competent Authority: Special Commissioner (Admn.)

Transport Deptt.

Application under DRTI: 4.5.2018

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common, two Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI applications dated 4.5.2018 has sought information on total 11 points. Aggrieved by the information furnished by the department, he filed these appeals.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Anil Kumar, SO (Admn.)Transport department is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department informed that point-wise replies have been furnished to the appellant vide letter dt. 24.1.2019. A Copy of the same is available in the file.

The replies have been perused. It appears that the department has furnished satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant, except for query no. 04 in which the appellant has sought the Biometric attendance in respect of Sh. Rajesh Meena, MLO and Sh. P.S. Panchal, MLO. The department has informed that information regarding Biometric attendance in respect of Sh. Rajesh Meena, MLO and Sh. P.S. Panchal , MLO is not available. The Competent Authority should look into the matter as to why the Biometric attendance in respect of the two officers is not available and take necessary action to provide the same. If there is any fault in the system, the same may be rectified immediately.

3 **Decision**

Since the Competent Authority viz. Special Commissioner (Admn.), Transport Department, has provided satisfactory information in respect of all the queries, except for query no. 04, no further action is required to be taken by the department on these points.

As regard query no. 04, the Competent Authority shall obtain the requisite information from the IT branch, Transport Department and provide the same directly to the appellant under intimation to this Commission. The information shall be provided within 15 days on receipt of this order, under the signature/stamp of the Competent Authority.

With the above direction, these appeal cases are ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Anil Banka, Special Commissioner (Admn.), Transport Department, GNCT of Delhi, 5/9 Under Hill Road, Delhi-110 054.
- 2 Sh. Vivek Bansal